RAJYA SABHA [256 November, 2002]

TE ot ¥ w1 .. (sHavT) . WE 9 ge witew | § w6 3g ot @
g i 3w 7 fomrd fem g o0 9@t fvan @) . (sqayw) L. A0 @@ 9w
g Sifau | afFT &} a8 wme € . (FmauF) L. § 3 %% an g 9 fm
B @ §, sl # ww ¥ R wem B v mi foww O ¥ o UT et
% TSI A Heifud 37 ag femw A am A @ @ wEA ¥ (Sem)
.. e A AW gA i L (sraum)... e 30 an ga sy, o 4 wem
F1 A TN T T IE & weieH ol fan 1 e ¥ Safs @ o
%, Wg® 2 MW ¥ -- a¢ AR favg e e, & Dm v @ AR @ smard
.(5Fayr) .. # FN R AR S F @ W g LL(FAH)

W HEFT-81 | Y 33 WRY, 209 93 TR .. (x"yr) ... 2fEy, & g s
Wagma, T FTWEF Mo AN g a @ & .. (aym)
... Nothing will go on record. (interruption) M &Y wifsy M HT =™
1 A ¥ 1 You do whatever you like. (Interruption) Nothing will go on record. (Interruption) | have taken up the Question Hour. (Interruption)
Question No. 81, Shri C. Ramachandraiah. (Interruption) Nothing will go on record. (interruption)

Shri C. Ramachandraiah: Sir, question No, 81,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Non-use of Cancer Equipments

*81. SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: 1
SHRiI BHAGATRAM MANHAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

{a) whether according to the Delhi Cancer Registry (DCR) maintained by the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR}) the rate of breast cancer has increased manifold;

{b) if so the details thereof;

{c) whether Government are aware that the expensive eguipments imported by various hospitals in Delhi for treatment of cancer patients are lying idle and not in use for the last few years; and tThe guestion was aiready asked on the Hoor of the House of Shri C. Ramachandraiah.
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(d) it so, the reasons therefor with the names of the hospitals that are not using the equipments imported. from abroad?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI SHATRUGHAN SINHA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Details regarding incidence of breast cancer in Delhi during the period 1988-97 collected by the National Cancer Registry Programme of the Indian Council of Medical Research are given in Statement |. (See below) The rates of incidence have more or less
remained the same though there is a tendency to rise and this is not statistically significant. Hence this data does not indicate any significant increase in the incidence of breast Cancer from 1988 to 1997.

(c) and {(d) The position in respect of radio-therapy equipments in Government Hospitals in Delhi is at Statement-Il.

Statement-{
Incidence of breast cancer in Delhi
Year Crude Incidence Rate Age-adjusted rate
1988 17.0 26.2
1989 18.3 28.3
1990 18.0 276
1991 18.4 27.9
1992 18.0 26.9
1993 19.0 28.5
1994 18.3 27.9
1995 19.9 301
1996 186 27.7
1997 19.8 29.8

Source: Reports of the National Cancer Registry Programme (ICMRA)

Note 1: CIR = The Crude Incidence Rate refers to the number of new cases of cancer that occur in the total population of that area per year per 100,000 persons.

Note 2: AAR = The Age Adjusted Incidence rate, also denoted as the age standardized incidence rate, means that the rate is adjusted to the five-year age population distribution of the world standard poputation.
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Statement-|i

Lok Nayak Safdarjang AlIMS (Indian Hospital
Hospital Hospital Rotary Cancer Hospital)
The hospital has only The hospital has The Institute has two
One Tele-Cobalt only one Tele-Cobalt Linear Acceleratars, Therapy Equipment Therapy Equipment two Cobalt Unit and Which is fully which is fully one Simulator which Functional and is use functional. The are fully functional. in Department of hospital is in process However, Selectron
Radiotherapy of purchasing two HDR, Micro-selection HDR more Cobalt therapy Brachytherapy
Units Ultrasound and GE

Simulator are non
Functional due to
ongoing construction
Work of IRCH

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the first part of my supplementary is, the Minister in his reply has tried to present a picture that there is no significant increase, as per the data that Is made available, in the case of breast cancer. But our information goes to say that, throughout the country, around 80,000 new cases are reported every year. The harsh reality regarding this disease is, treatment of this dreaded disease is available hardly to one-third of the patients only, whereas the conditions, especially in rural areas are very critical.

| would like to know from the Minister, whether the Government is
planning to improve early detection because this particular disease is curabie only if there is an early detection. | teel early detection facilities
should be improved.

The second aspect of my supplementary is, it is a very costly treatment; and the paor people can't afford it. What steps the Government are taking to ensure medication of cancer so that it becomes cheaper and is easily available to the poor patients, especially in rural areas?

st waer o @R S, A weE 3 W) fear oea w1 R, sEt 8
weltsifs g € 3R IR 9 W T 9 9w 9 ¢ e el ferwr
J sfgan it +1¢ am & & g & Hifw 5o yiava HR e e e
£ o7 3T ool fedars & SU) g G W Sl | 35 ® 40 #R Hax
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¥, T w8a F09 70 ¥ 90 whvm PRIR TGS B, R 9w 7oAl P
% WY ¥R et fiee & W | o Aren gEt At | ¥ fegwm @ Tmd
# 7% ARGE Fit 9| ¢ F wiw-ww 70 9favm @ o AR F99 N oo
2 = d@vT ik wid R 3 o ¥, sEeS TR wEw Wn o, TW o
# IR 0 ¥ A YR WA R A= # 70 A 75 whove SO o ¥ sk
fegaR A o afmm A P dh R R I A F o & m o @
agd B gH ot X

wvrafa S, wTEE weE A S et € 3R faed R d s 9w d, aw
IR DWW H a1 | feqgrar & A § S AR, 79 w0w w09 25 whem
ARy T Rt et dm it s da m @ W
AW wga A wRY §, Fae el § s 2 wwm @i S aga saw
gfg § T &, It st AT v 3 & ¥ T 80,000 R TR W T AR
W H B9 7@ X ¥ W IEed vt w9 ¥ o 7 @ aw aeerd ad@
feadt ¥1 o F AT wEw, degym, sifafad, e T P wnw T
Y W TR TR g ¥, AfwT ae =R sa ol ¥, wé fafafesee
¥ o 7% agn wfefewet padwe o 1 8 Tga e ¢ o T v
A @ g B D WA H, o 7 TEHR F WP Q39 AW | J6Ym B
forg waeredter ¥ 1 = & Tga wn T €, fad 2ee o aga 9w s b
A4 B w3 R fegrar § ol fava # S wga 79T 0 & A
fegmm 4 fogm = & 91 &, st | 35 yhvm F=m  sim w50
wfooa v # s 25 wfuve oldl o | aw A 24 S 8, S Aga @
Frm ¥, Afes A9 7= wuw ¢, 0@ 9% Sewted ¥l gt R w e #)

avmfa <, g% T & fF e fim =1 oF g0 S fawg € 3w d w5 i
F{H any given 2-5 million, 5 fafemw ¥ v Par Fau ¢ sk W a=
it wiw wig s fafer A~ Adw s QR X ¥ 75 & SO ¥, T g
g der Wt TR & w3, fod v wifne ¥ 2w § aga e S i
X ¥, A0 v 19 Gorm B 9w @ § IReh sl ww g o T 17
®2 # TR U dome S aoft £, <0 e el wafime € 59 W
wifyre & 5 & =t ¥ o Pre-fu= Rag & i, oe Far ded &, o
¥d &, 7% it Fifere &t ot ¥ e o ol T @ wE, I -2 ek
9% 9% | I8 o W9 e w1 gae & e o @t wifew wE & fE wed
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W STE BW Wl &, wiig s w fearicm U $Y, e e ' B
T FAT ST ¢ 3 Fedmmm W varer Wi € i et O o ¥ f e
T g famraa 78 o ¥ fr fw o dede, @ el st o sy
wém ¥ A% Iue o @i w 9ga vorer ahee @ @ oE

et Wi g4 og o wd R

sit e famm: o 3w @ { fF T g T wa € HitE T e
Utz 4t v ¥ ) fegwm 3, S § wA fE e vw wha-wia s ffama wfgw O fraw age ¥ ol S 39 ot ot 3 R v a1 e 8 Tafaa i
W o T e @ ¥ A wfiw e et o i s # otk sw feaw Q) s
e % T § 9 FE wad € 5 TR U 3 e O AeRE
=t ghawelt & 3o A w4 }, faam @ =ifew) dfFR v Bt ¥ i
T W W, | =2 H, 3 19 R # d9e o 9w fag my ¥, == fem Wy
3R shrEite @ forg v A ot @ ¥ ofit Swi-oret IfFee ®Y o wEE ¢,
IH A% & qArfas we e o, St ead win w1 €, 7 we T wy
Wt 39 AWS ¥ wWerEa WEH &6 & uima # §

aﬁm:ﬁmﬁamﬁ@mmmﬁﬁnmmmﬁ
fere 18 W wewit A 43 gE < @ fr o wited S o =l ¥ L (smEEe)

This question may be important ... {interruptions)— The ather questions are also important. 39 98 T& Hg TFq % € Rved gide ¢, 9= &

-y 1
A fue fodeh: W, wfeensdt & 3w faa s

st warafy: & wfeensdt =) Dwer wifaw <m, 398 9 92 T ) wfeend g wfged w9 it WG 3 W @ AT e g Sm

AfAsm s W ot fs g & o #f fafes Av & &
R # R ¥ 1 WY R 39 ol oF @ € T ww weee wee 3 e
w fam @ # @ 9 s afedd oS @ FE€m ANl subjects are important. § @ | U wEw H oS T W, dE WG Afg deht @
aitw f Fr€ e 1 o b THee, SEU ReEd

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, my second supplementary is that there is a cancer institute in Hyderabad known as the Indo-American Cancer Institute and Research Centre. The Board of Trustees of this Institute has also meét the hon. Minister. Though this Institute is only two years old, it has become very popular bacause it is providing state-of-the-art facilities and advanced methods of treatment.
Sir, They have decided to establish a nuclear medicinal center in the Indo-American Cancer Institute and Research Centre. This has been brought to the notice of the hon. Minister. They have requested for sanctioning an amount of Rs. 3.67 crores as a grant for procuring gamma camera, radiotherapy accessories and other equipment.
Because this Institute happens to be a very popular one and drawing patients from various parts of the country such as Andhra, Maharashtra and Karnataka, accordingly, | request the hon. Minister to provide
necessary funds for construction of this nuclear medicina! center,

st o= o iy odeE, TR s 3 AR it S T wE ¢ S
forg & wen W % vy RY 7 faw PD-aifET dwm dand awoe & i #, afew IR ft orommet B AR # 9 st W R ool wiv R
Y wga = B e e ¥ =R faa sreaae o o e, @ A
T o= s ¢ ot we Aie wfafad B e 3 & @ g ¥ R %B
T AF U AeA a5 s S Fe YR el i TR wm m d 1 AR/ W
e H 1999-2000 ¥ 97 TW U TE 41w wAT TU¢ w AfFEA
e R d @ | TSR A [ W D w9 SO
) fag &gz =1 TR o T 3, 3@ W site i w7 afvw feod =
¥ 3 =¥ @ 73 T ¥ Whatever best we can do, we will definitely do to the institute to which you have made a reference.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Respected Chairman, Sir, in very many Regional Cancer Centres, we have the department of preventive oncology, which, essentially, deals with prevention of cancer diseases. We have aiso the District Cancer Control Programmes like Pas smear and other aspects.

The emphasis should be more on setting up such departments _of preventive oncology in all major teaching hospitals in the States. The hon. Health Minister should give a direction in this regard.

The second aspect is this. Sir, more than a hundred teaching medical colleges in the country do not have even a Department of Oncology and department of Cancer.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary. Don't give any commentary.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: | woutd like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Government is in a position to set up departments for on cancer in all medial colleges in the country.

This third aspect is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No third. Mr. Minister, you may reply
...{Interruptions)...

OR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, it is a very important issue. An hon. Member has mentioned about the gquestion of cost of treatment. One essential step the Government should take in this direction is to reduce the customs duty on life-saving drugs, particularly for Cancer, and also on accessory drugs like anti-fungal drugs antibiotics, etc. | request
the hon. Minister to take steps to reduce the customs duty on these drugs.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Enough, enough. Mr. Minister...
(Interruptions)... That is enough... {interruptions)...

SHRI SHATRUGHAN SINHA: Sir, Dr. Maitreyan is himself a cancer specialist. He is a very good doctor and | am no match to him. Maybe,
| am the Health Minister; but | am not a doctor.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Best, not in this respect.

st w1 fom: & &) 90 ¥ oy @ § AfwT Yo it 3R @ fog
Tt B s A€ ¢ T Tm A @ 9 and #1 A s wra wew A ww
fr T o Afeww w8 O =ifee ofr we @ afig ok =¥ Afewa wlaw
1Y ¢ i fewrditz e sf=nrEtst & @ 761 o 77 of wé ¥ fe = o e
Afera Flow ¢, 8 Jaw Tem = A4 ¥ gy % e Frdgm st R
farg ¥ o word wifire ¥ St gfe 9 w5t ot T W ¥ gfR s
HeEE T3 & | We have a scheme for strengthening oncology wing in
all Government colleges and hospitals. ¥7 T & Afswa sfaw dftea
H 2 FIT T FH one time grant 3 ¥ ¥fFT W wm I am & 1w
T2 o w9 ) T T} T A 61 HAF T A1 AfFT 79 A% AgH
285 ®0E 9 T § 9 T fore QU Feweg
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Qurfa WEEd, T 9 F TG 959 3 BW F1 TmEdt ok e A
siaadea & A w8 &, ™ 9w T e T faw For 9 zany, afew am
zarggi 3l T sfrradew o are ¥ 2 F @ T, 3 ey ok
TN A 9§ afw 3 TEh @ s A W A o @ fire wE wW T
fae it wiferw &1 @ ¥ ot & 3ofic w7 ¢ fw onmelt AR W= # A ww
@ Fem A L (EeE) § @ afade B fe fgfem o Wt e W E
} org v ¥fdm g9 H @ W W g

. He 1. g avmafa wERy, Ave "o @ & oSt adew | w
A AR § R W @ W i 9w oF v v #t 5e
T ¥ i w@ Af e § SR FH ey ferae @ @ i o @ w1
I 3FTg §

st gl s Wy fF wd D wm & o 7 ?

. A ®. TaRAR: § 98 I T € fw e fen S e s
e w1 w1 W@ ¥ 2 59 9 F) 1o T WER 2 @ afeT oon gt
STmEFET M@ s et ssimmesasm faant 2§ o vt s e § e o drargdt st e #i Isme e o w0 & fag
T T AEEE B UE FE Ao € 2

st =1 fomm: wwmfa T, T TR 9 fea S @ 9 W &% #
T, TS ¥, N W Al w S e d wit A o F s ¥ o wd
..(TTEam). .

Muyef: T Wy it F s W@ dwmd ?

gt w= fomen: v @ @ 3, Fritem @ @ ¥ ok 1 o @ d T
w IR T F 9 @ W R, e @ 9 e st

3. Feret W THHAR: e WX H .. (FEH)..

sit W farmn: wumafa wEicE, et 17 W § e w3, wed wEi I fear g fipr iR e = ot =@

Aot e ga: TG Wty wéey, 39w F wad g ofeend A dw
7! firr & @ € § 3@ o difiae T 1 yoe S AEErg s S Y |

TR 3Ug wa 1A o "ara fw e FEeE ;o afeed stogara ot ¥ = w
B P g€ A wd °w F et ¥
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st gvrefa: i By sho, # Dew F7 F s a5y fem 2y v
HIQ |

s A g A w I I R e dm sl wiv 0 # g o
AR 3 S aga mEm tw ¥ ol w9 @ R 4w o 9w A
@ &) s e 2w A | F R fag § o dva @ @ A weeir s
it | qx rrn =edt g f amden et #) wfeenst ) dw Awm w9 w3
& forg w0 wfgeh g gt ) AW T T wfggw 23 3 B =Eew
= W ¢ wife afin it . (smaam)..

st warafy: =@ ® 7 aw@

sitrft Wi gk T W ol T i A ww W 'R o gw ¢ R omfto
3 % W e ¥ wiw gwd @ fag s aefv 8w @ fag fean 1w
T = @ ¥ ol w9 7 W o wima w5t 3 @ifs andfo afveng s
FWM Y 79 wH ?

sit w=1 o y=Ee qvrafa A | weeh @ @ S 7 w5 R e AW
w1 wE wfEm e @ T A v e S, v afpn Wi @ afeerd
Jqz F e ¥ ¥ew feew ¥ R % T g A% T w
sy wg faafe @ w3 o e ¥, Hifs sl feemm @ 9@ ¥ @ Sww e
ot &1 e & sl it Y qErem oft s S oo S A wE, @ 39
w1 ¢ @ W W | ot € fF Y de ey o e =i O fe
=g ot I sfnEgw e Sy s a5 =@ F AiEens 1 e w 'S | TR
e 2R # 290 gfte ¥ 3l snft w faw W A e # fmst wifEn
13 @ T9Y Gore fa TR B Ty wE | w9 a@nit 2 fea § 5w o whdvd
w1 fam % W 97 q¢ TR 99 ... (HANA).. 9 UE fHe @ T gdwm #
FJge fog yom s €

it wvTfh: SO e S TET FIE TRT T 3 Q)

it wy=t foem: W, faeeht an @ 7% fae $3 w19 & g § faan
T Aqg A A W L)

W, 200 TR Fhre ¥ 3k 178 T &) @ X wwww ot o A
T AT 79 A § o, freee T W 290 EhEd gie ¥ ok e
t fv Y oo wE@ = QU vaE 2 e ¥
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s i gR: @ S el Yo TH A A 23 ) s W R, @
Wmummﬁmmmmm—wmmaﬁﬁm
# @ aF Tia = wleensll W wie wO B I L wwd T afw ae a w@m:
g =@ A A w1 ang W fem wu awd

sty e & e we €
$t wrafl ;I e AW 3 W s TE
Rain Harvesting Projects

*82. SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN:t
SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:
Will the Mnister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY
ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a} whether Government have any proposal to develop more rain harvesting projects in Delhi and other metros;

(b) if so, the details of such proposals;
{c) the funds proposed to be allocated towards the same; and

{d) whether Government realize the seriousness of harvesting rain water and how Government propose to educate the various municipal corporations in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI O.
RAJAGOPAL): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha

Statement

(a) to (d) The Ministry of Water Resources has reported that the Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) under that Ministry has implemented a Central Sector Scheme for ‘Study of Recharge to Ground Water’ during Ninth Five Year Plan. Under the Scheme, artificial recharge projects were taken up in the country, including in some Metro cities, the details of which are given in the Annexure. [See Appendix 197 Annexure no. 4]

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri K. Rahman Khan.
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